

4th Civil No. G011755

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

ROBERT ROGALSKI,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

NABERS CADILLAC, INC. and
RICHARD NABERS,

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Orange County
The Honorable David C. Velasquez, Judge Presiding

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

RUDOLPH & ROHR, A Law Corporation
WILLIAM J. ROHR
2600 Michelson, Suite 1450
Irvine, California 92715
(714) 757-7272

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
MARC J. POSTER
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants NABERS
CADILLAC, INC. and RICHARD NABERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Plaintiff's Complaint.	4
B. Defendant's Reliance On Their Insurer To Defend.	6
C. The Curious Circumstances Of The Filing Of Plaintiff's Requests For Entry Of Default.	9
D. Defendants' Immediate Action When Their Insurer Refused To Defend.	11
E. Defendants' Motion To Set Aside Their Default.	12
F. The Default Prove-Up Hearing.	13
G. The First Default Judgment.	14
H. The Denial Of Relief From Default, And The Order For A New Judgment.	15
I. The New Default Judgment And The Appeal.	17
LEGAL DISCUSSION	18
I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO SET ASIDE DEFENDANTS' DEFAULTS.	18
A. Defendants Reasonably Relied On Their Insurer To Defend As Promised And Were Taken By Surprise When The Insurer Failed To Defend.	19
B. The Trial Court Erroneously Relied On <i>Don v. Cruz</i> (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 695.	21

	<u>Page</u>
C. There Would Be No Undue Prejudice To Plaintiff In Requiring A Trial On The Merits.	26
1. Defendants Dispute Both Liability And The Damages.	26
2. Defendants Acted Promptly -- Within Minutes -- On Discovery That They Had Been Abandoned By Their Insurer.	27
II. THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT WAS VOID BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO GIVE ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THE NATURE AND AMOUNT OF DAMAGES CLAIMED.	29
A. Plaintiff Failed To Serve A Statement Of Special And General Damages As Required By Code Of Civil Procedure Section 425.11.	31
B. Plaintiff's Complaint Did Not Give Adequate Notice Of The Nature And Amount Of Damages Claimed.	35
III. THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO JURISDICTION TO AWARD \$54,945.00 FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND \$3,354.90 FOR COSTS: PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD FOR ANY SPECIFIC AMOUNT OF FEES OR COSTS, AND THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT ALREADY AWARDED \$500,000.00, THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT MENTIONED IN THE COMPLAINT.	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
Aldrich v. San Fernando Valley Lumber Co. (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 725	20
Becker v. S.P.V. Construction Co. (1980) 27 Cal.3d 489	36
Beeman v. Burling (1990) 216 Cal.App.3d 1586	23
Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co. (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711	23
Buckert v. Briggs (1971) 15 Cal.App.3d 296	25
CNA Casualty of California v. Seaboard Surety Co. (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 598	24
Crane v. Kampe (1964) 225 Cal.App.2d 200	19
Critz v. Farmers Ins. Group (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 788	26
Daley v. County of Butte (1964) 227 Cal.App.2d 380	25
Desper v. King (1967) 251 Cal.App.2d 659	19
Don v. Cruz (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 695	15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
Elston v. City of Turlock (1985) 38 Cal.3d 227	21

	<u>Page</u>
Gourley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (1991) 53 Cal.3d 121	32
Grant v. List & Lathrop (1992) ___ Cal.App.4th ___, 3 Cal.Rptr.2d 654	18
Gray v. Zurich Insurance Co. (1966) 65 Cal.2d 263	20
Greenup v. Rodman (1986) 42 Cal.3d 822	29, 30
Hamm v. Elkin (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1343	35
Hartke v. Abbott (1932) 119 Cal.App. 439	37
Higley v. Bank of Downey (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 640	19
Ivy v. Pacific Automobile Ins. Co. (1958) 156 Cal.App.2d 652	26
Jackson v. Bank of America (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 375	23
Jade K. v. Viguri (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1459	24
Jones v. Interstate Recovery Service (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 925	36
Lee v. Ski Run Apartments Associates (1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 293	38
Mink v. Superior Court (1992) No. G011930, 92 Los Angeles Daily Journal D.A.R. 1150	18
Olvera v. Olvera (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 32	36

	<u>Page</u>
Orange Empire Nat. Bank v. Kirk (1968) 259 Cal.App.2d 347	25
Pelegrinelli v. McCloud River, etc. Co. (1905) 1 Cal.App. 593	19
People v. Yeats (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 874	25
Petty v. Manpower, Inc. (1979) 94 Cal.App.3d 794	29, 38
Pistillo v. C.I.R. (6th Cir. 1990) 912 F.2d 145	34
Plotitsa v. Superior Court (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 755	36
Pugh v. See's Candies, Inc. (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 743	27
Refield v. Insurance Co. of North America (9th Cir. 1991) 940 F.2d 542	33
Rickel v. Commissioner (3rd Cir. 1990) 900 F.2d 655	33, 34
Schwab v. Rondel Homes, Inc. (1991) 53 Cal.3d 428	30, 32, 33
Soltani-Rastegar v. Superior Court (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 424	24
Uva v. Evans (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 356	18
Weitz v. Yankowsky (1966) 63 Cal.2d 849	20, 23

Page

Statutes

Civil Code section 54.1, subdivision (b)(5)	33
Civil Code section 3291	32
Code of Civil Procedure section 425.10	31
Code of Civil Procedure section 425.11	3, 15, 30, 31, 32, 35
Code of Civil Procedure section 473	18
Code of Civil Procedure section 579	29
Code of Civil Procedure section 580	37
Code of Civil Procedure section 580	16
Code of Civil Procedure section 585.1	10
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1, subdivision (a)	17
Code of Civil Procedure section 998	32
Government Code section 12941	4
Government Code section 12965, subdivision (b)	17
Internal Revenue Code, Title 26, United States Code, § 104, subdivision (a)(2)	33

Rules

California Rules of Court, Rule 2, subdivision (c)	18
--	----

Texts

6 Witkin, Summary of California Law (9th Ed. 1988) § 1321, p. 779	36
--	----

Other Authorities

Orange County Superior Court Rule 1109

9

4th Civil No. G011755
